U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No.:886-084

| 1021   | 2852   |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 5 - 24 - 02   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):   |  |  |  |  |  |
| [ ] Individual(s) [ ] Association [ ] General Partnership [X] Corporation-Delaware [ ] Other   | Name: <u>GRAPE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.</u> former known as InfoNXX Technology, Inc., as indicated in the attached Certificate of Name change  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  [ ] yes  [ X] no   | Address: 3864 Courtney Street, Suite 411   |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | City: <u>Bethlehem</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>18017</u>  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance  [X] Assignment  [] Security Agreement  [] Other   | <ul> <li>[ ] Individual(s) citizenship</li> <li>[ ] Association</li> <li>[ ] General Partnership</li> <li>[ ] Limited Partnership</li> <li>[X ] Corporation-Delaware</li> <li>[ ] Other: Company with limited liability</li> </ul> |  |  |  |  |  |
| Execution Date: January 23, 2002   | If assignee is not domiciled in the U.S., a domestic representative designation is attached: [] yes [] no (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | Additional names and addresses attached? [ ] yes [X] no  |  |  |  |  |  |
| <ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li> <li>A. Trademark Application No.(s)</li> <li>75/560,770</li> </ul>                         | B. Registration No.(s):  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 75/657,420<br>75/271,225   | 2,237,468  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Additional numbers attac   | ched? [] Yes [X] No  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name: Joseph Sofer, Esq.   | [13]   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Internal Address: Sofer & Haroun, LLP.  Street Address: 317 Madison Avenue Suite 910   | 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$ 40.00 [X] Enclosed [ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |  |  |  |  |  |
| City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017 06/2002 JJALLAN2 00000001 75560770   | 8. Deposit account number: 19-2825  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | E THIS SPACE   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 9. Statement and signature.  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the ortginal document.         |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Joseph Sofer, Esq. May 7, 2002 Name of Person Signing Signature Date   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document [3]  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/84)  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| do not detach this portion  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks  Box Assignments |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Washington, D.C. 20231   |  |  |  |  |  |  |

# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "INFONXX TECHNOLOGY, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "INFONXX TECHNOLOGY, INC." TO "GRAPE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2001, AT 11:30 O'CLOCK A.M.



331180 8100

AUTHENTICATION: 1744025

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

DATE: 04-26-02

Warriet Smith Hindson

TRADEMARK REEL: 2518 FRAME: 0822

3331180 8100

020266552

(FRI) 12. 14' 01 12:42/ST. 12:28/NO. 4862069729 P 1170; Dec-13-01 4:31FM; Page 7/8

### 610 997 1170;

gent By: Informx, Inc.;

#### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

OF

#### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### INFONEX TECHNOLOGY, INC.

#### It is hereby certified that:

- 1. The name of the corporation is INFONXX Technology, Inc., (the "Corporation").
- 2. The Corporation hereby amends Article One of its Certificate of Incorporation by deleting Article One in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof a new Article One as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Grape Technology Group, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation").

3. This Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was approved and adopted by Writton Consent Action by the Board of Directors and Sole Stockholder on the Corporation in accordance with the provisions of Sections 141 (f) and 242(b) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

The effective time of the amendment herein certified shall be at the time of filing.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK!

1

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 11:30 AM 12/14/2001 010643148 - 3331180 ł

(FRI) 12. 14' 01 12:42/ST. 12:28/NO. 4862069729 P 3 810 997 1170; Dec-13-01 4:32FM; Page 8/8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned does hereby set his hand and seal on this 3rd day of December, 2001.

INFONXX Technology, Inc.

Name: Margaret Schoil

Title: Treasurer

### EXHIBIT B

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

INFONXX, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), a Delaware corporation, is the owner of the pending and registered trademarks set forth in EXHIBIT 1, and INFONXX TECHNOLOGY, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in and to said trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks, and the applications to register said trademarks, with the rights to sue for past, present, and future infringement, and the right to file for applications to register in other classes, and in foreign countries.

|                       |   |  | 1   |
|-----------------------|---|--|---|
| Dated: <b>Janua</b> n | y 2, 2001   |  | INFONXX, INC. (ASSIGNOR) By:  |
|                       |   | Print Name:  | David Freedman  |
|                       |   | Title:   | Chief Financial Officer   |
|                       |   |  |   |
| STATE OF              |   | Pennsylvania   | _)  |
| COUNTY OF             |   | northampton  |   |
| CFO                   | of INFON.  I this instrument  | XX, INC., the ASSIGN as free and voluntary a   | we signatory, known to me to be the IOR above named, appeared before me act (on behalf of the ASSIGNOR with |
|                       |   | Michelle Truckelle Truckel | Murer Public  |
|                       | Notarial S<br>Michelle J. Maurer,<br>Bethlehem, Northa<br>My Commission Expir | Notary Public moton County   |   |

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

## **EXHIBIT 1 - TRADEMARKS**

| TRADEMARK            | SERIAL NO./<br>REGISTRATION NO. | GOODS/SERVICES  | FILING<br>DATE/<br>REG.<br>DATE | APPLICANT<br>/<br>OWNER |
|----------------------|---------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|-------------------------|
| INFONXX              | 1,986,228                       | Telephone directory information services, in International Class 35.  | 7/9/96                          | Infonxx, Inc.           |
| 411 PLUS             | 2,237,468                       | Telephone directory information services, in International Class 35.  | 4/6/99                          | Infonxx, Inc.           |
| MY411                | 75/560,770                      | Telephone directory information; providing personalized on-line computer database in the field of telephone directory information, in International Class 35.                                   | 9/28/98                         | Infonxx, Inc.           |
| WIRELESS WHITE PAGES | 75/657,420                      | Telephone directory assistance & call completion services featuring wireless phones & pagers & other personal communication devices, namely hand-held computing devices. International Class 38 | 3-10-99                         | Infonxx, Inc.           |
| WIRELESS PAGES       | 75/271,225                      | Telephone directory information services.   | 4/7/97                          | Infonxx, Inc.           |

8

**RECORDED: 05/24/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 2518 FRAME: 0826